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CASH UCllPTS PRCll PAIMIMG IN ORIO 
1964 

Cash receipt& to Ohio farmers from marketings and government payments 
totaled $1,114,674,000 in 1964. Returns from the sale of farm coamodities 
were up slightly from the revised 1963 figure, but government payments rose 
12 percent. Total cash receipts from farming were one percent higher than 
a year earlier. 

Parm marketings during 1964 amounted to $1,058,768,000. Of this total, 
cash receipts from the sale of livestock and livestock products accounted for 
59.3 percent. The marketings of crops accounted for $431,162,000 or 40.7 
percent of the total. Cash receipts from crops were down slightly while cash 
receipts from livestock and livestock products rose slightly from the comparable 
revised 1963 estimates. In both casee the change was less than one percent. 

Cash receipts from meat animals were virtually unchanged from 1963. 
Slightly higher returns from cattle and calves offset slight declines in hogs, 
and sheep and lambs. An increase in cash receipts from dairy products••up 
two percent•-was accounted for in higher prices received for milk and cream, 
even though the quantity of milk and creaa sold was below a year earlier. 
Only turkeys showed an increase from the revised 1963 figure in the poultry 
category with a one percent increase. Cash receipts from wool increased nine 
percent, and honey was up 41 percent from the revised 1963 totals. 

Lower market prices and smaller marketings of wheat caused cash receipts 
for wheat to drop 37 percent from 1963. Cash receipts from corn were one per· 
cent higher because of higher market prices even though marketings were lower. 
Soybean returns were 16 percent above the revised 1963 total based on higher 
market prices. Much of the increase in vegetable cash receipts was accounted 
for by higher returns from tOID&toes, especially late sU111Der field grown tomatoes 
for processing, and potatoes. Returns from fruit and nuts were considerably 
above the abnormally low figure of 1963. Hear normal crops of apples and peaches 
returned the cash receipts of fruit• and nuts to approximately the 1962 level. 

'?he sale of dairy products continued to be the largest single source of 
cash receipts to Ohio farms, accounting for 20.5 percent of the State total 
returns from fara marketings. Cattle and calves ranked second, and hogs 
third accounting for 15.4 and 13.2 percent respectively. Soybeans, corn, and 
poultry and eggs accounted for just under ten percent. 

The five leading counties in total cash receipts fTOll farming••Fulton, 
Wood, Darke, W.yne and Putnam••each had total returns of over $25,000,000 in 
1964. Wayne County continued aa the leading county in the sale of dairy pro• 
ducts. :rulton County had the greatest returns frOll the sale of cattle and 
calves, and Clinton County led in cash receipts from the sale of hogs in 1964. 
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PR.OCIDUR! 

Estimates of cash receipt• from fara marketing in Ohio were publiahed 
initially in 19~7 and annually each year since 1929. These county estimates 
of cash receipts are publiahed annually by the Department of Agricultural 
Economics and Rural Sociology of the Ohio State University and the Ohio Agri
cultural R.eaearch and Development Center in cooperation with the Statistical 
Reporting Service of the u. s. Department of Agriculture. Thia bulletin con
tains the 1964 Ohio county caah receipt• eatillatea, and revised 1963 cOlaOdity 
estimates. 

Caah receipts represent gross returns from the actual sale of crops and 
livestock during the calendar year. The value of home consumption and inter
fara sales is not included as cash receipta. Production expenses such as 
feed, fertilizer and feeder animals are not subtracted from cash receipts. 
The addition of gover11111ent pa1119nta to cash receipts provides a .. aaure of 
gross cash income, or total caah receipts from faraing. 

Current cash receipts estimates for Ohio and the r ... ining States appear 
in the US~'• Fara Income Situation-199--Supplwnt, August, 1965. These 
eatimatee are prepared by the lconoaic l.esearch Service of the u. s. Department 
of Agriculture from basic data provided by the Statistical Reporting Service, 
the 1959 Census of Agriculture, and other sources. These 1964 estimates do 
not reflect information obtained from the 1964 u. s. Census of Agriculture 
taken in late 1964. Thia source of information has not yet become available. 

The State estimates published in this bulletin may differ from previously 
published estimates. These differences are caused by revisions in marketings, 
inshipments, inventory numbers, etc., as aore complete information beccmes 
available. Therefore, income data by county ia not always strictly comparable 
with previous years. The relative importance of each county in ~~ district 
can be considered to be unchanged for each commodity. 

County estimates of cash receipts frcma the sale of dairy products are not 
strictly comparable vi th previous years. Data from the milk market administrators 
have provided a baaia for a change in the relative position of some counties. 
Thia change came about as a continuing program to develop more complete sources 
of information for all estimates. 

As in recent bulletins, the aale of dairy cows and veal calves has been 
included with the aale of cattle and calves. Poultry cash receipts include 
income from the sale of eggs,. fara chickens, broilers and turkey• during 1964. 
Because of the confidential nature of the data, cash receipts from turkey eggs 
and other poultry are included aa other livestock. Included with sheep cash 
receipts are returns froa sheep and lambs aa well as wool sales. 
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Cash receipts from the sale of greenhouse vegetables are included with 
vegetable cash receipts, and not with greenhouse and nursery. The county 
vegetable estimates are a combination of field grown vegetables and vegetables 
grown under glass. lor purposes of ranking, potatoes were considered as 
separate from vegetable cash receipts. Cash receipts from fruit crops are 
made up of returns from small fruits as well as fruits and nuts. 

In 1964 government payments amounted to $55,906,000 or 5.0 percent of the 
total cash receipts in Ohio. The reed Grain Program was again the largest 
program accounting for $37,127,000. The Wheat Program accounted for $6,740,000; 
conservation payments, $6,489,000;and the Soil Bank Program, $3,931,000. Payments 
aader the Sugar Act and Wool Act accounted for $969,000 and $650,000 respectively. 

Two important factors influencing any comparison by counties are the size 
of the counties and the major source of cash receipts-in each county. Included 
in Table V are the average cash receipts per farm and per acre by county. 
These averages aid in the comparison of counties with similar farming practices 
better than a comparison of the total cash receipts. The average per farm and 
per acre are based on the 1959 U. S. Census of Agriculture "number of farms" 
and acres of "all land in farms." In some counties the average per acre cash 
receipts are relatively low because the Census designated acres of "all land 
in farms" includes a considerable amount of land not cultivated and some not 
even used for pasture. The 1959 Census defined a farm as any tract operated 
as a unit of 10 or more acres; or if less than 10 acres, had sales of agri
cultural products totaling $250 or more. 

County e~timates of cash receipts do not include the value of coamodities 
used on farms. lor example, producers may market grain and hay in the form of 
beef or milk rather than in its original form. By counties the relative 
importance of some coaaodities would be different if the value of these c0111Dodi
ties used on farms where produced were computed. Assuming a season average 
price for each commodity, the value of selected crops used on farms where pro
duced in 1964 would amount to $150,000,000 for corn, $20,000,000 for oats and 
$75,000,000 for hay. 

The publication of any bulletin is only possible through the cooperation 
and aid of people. The preparation of this bulletin has been possible through 
the efforts of many people. Included are personnel of the Ohio Agricultural 
Stabilization and Conservation Service, Pederal Milk Market Orders operating 
in Ohio, the Ohio Department of Agriculture, and the Ohio Agricultural Research 
and Development Center. Special recognition is due the professional and clerical 
work done by.the staff of the Ohio office of the Statistical Reporting Service. 
However, the greatest recognition is in order for the people who provided basic 
data from which the information for this publication was compiled--farm operators, 
the representatives of grain elevators and livestock markets, etc., and other 
interested parties. 
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TABLE I 

CASH RECEIPTS FlUll FARM MAIUCITINGS ARD GO'llll*ENT PAYMENTS, OHIO, 1930·1964 

Percent of All 
Fara Marketings Coan.odi ties 

Livestock Total Total Cash Livestock 
and Livestock Govern- R.eceipts and and 

Livestock and ment Government Livestock 
Year Products Cr2J?S Cr!?J!S Payments Payments Products Cro2• 

- Thousand Dollars - - Percent -
1930 234,402 80,934 315,336 315,336 74.3 25.7 
1931 170,945 73,732 244,677 244,677 69.9 30.1 
1932 126,082 54,855 180,937 180,937 69.7 30.3 
1933 134,184 71,089 205,273 1,195 206,468 65.4 34.6 
1934 155 ,187 80,906 236,093 11,481 247,574 65.7 34.3 

lf 35 208,607 88,151 296,758 15,211 311,969 70.3 29.7 
1936 235,815 112,500 348,315 8,00.\ 3S6,319 67.7 32.3 
1937 256,029 104,734 360,763 8,813 369,S76 11.0 29.0 
1938 225,856 84,195 310,051 7,617 317,668 72.8 27.2 
1939 217,120 95,357 312,477 20,137 332,614 69.5 30.5 

1940 225,997 91,622 317,619 16,971 334,590 71.2 28.8 
1941 303,755 122,083 425,838 12,789 438,627 71.3 28.7 
1942 410,966 167,123 578,089 28,918 607,007 71.1 28.9 
1943 502,903 191,400 694,303 24,254 718,557 72.4 27.6 
1944 503,467 204,030 707,497 30,401 737,898 11.2 28.8 

1945 511,670 222,800 734,470 29,966 764,436 69.7 30.3 
1946 604,821 264,933 869,754 27,011 896,765 69.5 30.5 
1947 695,519 299,407 994,926 9,952 1,004,878 69.9 30.1 
1948 740,618 298,165 1,038,783 8,110 1,046,893 71.3 28.7 
1949 630,838 313,325 944,163 4,557 948,720 66.8 33.2 

1950 607,320 287,640 894,960 7,311 902,271 67.9 32.l 
1951 741,256 316,388 1,057,644 7,394 1,065,038 70.1 29.9 
1952 712,793 365,720 1,078,513 7,112 1,085,625 66.1 33.9 
1953 674,218 369,212 1,043,430 6,399 1,049,829 64.6 35.4 
1954 642,093 384,050 1,026,143 6,504 1,032,647 62.6 37.4 

1955 596,766 394,874 991,640 5,766 997,406 60.2 39.8 
1956 618,292 392,640 1,010,932 15,985 1,026,917 61.2 38.8 
1957 633,234 358,428 991,662 30,678 1,022,340 63.9 36.1 
1958 636,789 343, 911 980,700 33,922 1,014,622 64.9 35.l 
1959 580,884 359,098 939,982 16,000 955,982 61.8 38.2 

1960 602,906 402,077 1,004,983 19,208 1,024,191 60.0 40.0 
1961 633,322 395,265 1,028,587 60,439 1,089,026 61.6 38.4 
1962 636,524 418,851 1,055,375 59,520 1, 114,895 60.3 39.7 
1963 624,102 432,262 1,056,364 50,062 1,106,426 59.1 40.9 
1964 627,606 431,162 1,058,768 55,906 1,114,674 59.3 40.7 
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TABLE II 

CASH RECEIPTS BY CCHIODITIES, OHIO, 1963 AND 1964 

Cash 
Receipts 

Coamodity or Group from Sales 
Thousand 

Dollars 

Dairy Products 212,799 

Cattle and Calves 162,237 

Hogs 139,577 

Soybeans 85,958 

Corn 98,445 

Poultry and Eggs!/ 86,963 

Wheat 89,319 

Greenhouse and Nursery 48,683 

Vegetablesl/ 46,379 

Tobacco 12,543 

fruit and Nutall 8,543 

Sheep, Lambs and Wool 13,582 

Hay 9,842 

Oats 11,989 

Potatoes 5,098 

forest Products~/ 5,138 

Sugar Beets 5,867 

Honey and Beeswax 2,171 

Hay Crop Seeds 2,802 

Popcorn 780 

Other~/ 7,649 

Total 1,056,364 

1963 1964 
Percent 

of 
Total 

Percent ' 

20.1 

15.4 

13.2 

8.1 

9.3 

8.2 

8.5 

4.6 

4.4 

1.2 

0.8 

1.3 -· 
0.9 

1.1 

o.s 

0.5 

0.6 

0.2 

0.3 

0.1 

0.7 

lOQ.O 

Cash 
Receipts 

from Sales 
Thousand 

Dollars 

216,675 

162,955 

139,494 

99,962 

99,913 

84,582 

56,297 

52,561 

52,547 

15 ,318 

15,097 

13,807 

10,109 

8,692 

6, 717 

5,306 

4,680 

3,003 

2,468 

871 

7' 714 

1,058,768 

Percent 
of 

Total 

Percent 

20.5 

15.4 

13.2 

9.4 

9.4 

8.0 

5.3 

5.0 

5.0 

1.5 

1.4 

1.3 

1.0 

0.8 

0.6 

0.5 

0.4 

0.3 

0.2 

0.1 

0.7 

100.0 

1/ Includes eggs, farm chickens, broilers and turkeys. 'J:/ Does not include potatoes. 
~/ Includes fruits, nuts and berries. 4/ Includes maple products. 5/ Includes 

turkey eggs, other poultry, other li~stock, rye, barley and miscellaneous crops. 
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TABLE III 

llELATIVE IMPOllTABCI or C<IOl>DITIIS AS SOUR.CBS or FARM 
CASH RICIIPTS IN OHIO COUNTIES, 1964 

Number of Countie• and Rank aa Source of Cash llecei2ts · 
Coaaodity lat 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th Total 

Dairy Producte 42 19 8 5 4 6 3 0 87 

Cattle and Calve• 13 29 23 10 8 5 0 0 88 

Bog• 12 10 16 14 9 9 5 6 81 

Soybeans 9 8 8 10 6 2 6 5 54 

Corn 1 5 6 17 16 15 12 5 77 

Poultry and Bgga!I 1 7 15 17 5 17 18 5 85 

Wheat 0 0 2 1 13 15 20 7 58 

Greenhouse and Nursery 3 3 3 5 8 2 5 5 34 

Vegetables.~/ 4 4 4 2 5 4 4 10 37 

Pruits and Butel/ 0 1 2 5 7 5 4 9 33 

Sheep, Lambs and Wool 0 0 1 1 3 3 1 16 25 

Tobacco 3 2 0 0 2 2 0 2 11 

Oats 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 4 5 

Bay 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 4 6 

Forest Product.!/ 0 0 0 0 1 2 5 5 13 

Potatoes 0 0 0 0 1 0 4 3 8 

Sugar Beets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 

Total Countiea 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 

1/ Ineludes eggs, farm chickens, broilers and turkeys. 
11 Inelucles freah market, processing and greenhouse vegetables. Does not include 
po~s. 

3/ Includes fruits, nuts and berries. 
~/ x..,.atudes maple products. 



TABLE IV 

THE TEN LEADIR; COUNTIES IN TOTAL CASH RECEIPTS AND FOR CASH RECEIPTS FR<M 
MAJOR AGRICULTURAL CCltHODITIES, OHIO, 1964 

Coamoditz or Grou2 
Total Cattle Poultry 
Cash Dairy and and 

Rank Receipts.!/ Products Calves Bogs Eggs.~/ Soybeans Corn Wheat 

1. Fulton Wayne Fulton Clinton Darke Wood Wood Wood 

2. Wood A8htabula Wood Greene Fulton Van Wert ·Van Wert Hancock 

3. Darke Stark Putnam layette Mercer Hancock Darke Seneca 

4. Wayne Medina Wayne Preble Wayne Putnam Henry Putnaa 

5. Putnam Holmes Preble Darke Putnam Henry Hancock Darke 

6. Herc er Mercer Madison Madison Holmes Paulding Paulding Van Wert 

7. Hancock A8hland Fair&ld Pickaway Henry Defiance Fulton Henry 

8. Henry Lorain Hancock Mercer Tuscarawas Seneca Seneca Sandusky 

9. Seneca Trumbull Williama Clark Knox Fulton Miami Wyandot 

10. Madison Darke Clark Highland Williams Hardin Pickaway Williams 

!/ Includes government payments. 
£/ Includes eggs, farm chickens, broilers and turkeys. 
11 Includes fresh market, processing and greenhouse vegetables. Does not include potatoes. 

Greenhouse 
Vege- and 
tables~/ Nursery 

Cuyahoga Lake 

Lorain Cuyahoga 

Lucas Sunmit 

Stark Hamilton I 
\Q 
I 

Hamilton Lucas 

Huron Ashtabula 

Henry Clark 

Irie Franklin 

Wood Lorain 

Fulton Montgomery 
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FIGURE I 

CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARM MARKETINGS AND 
GOVERNMENT PAYMENTS, OHIO, 1964 

•:·:· ······ 

Total Cash Receipts 

$20,000,000 and over 

$15,000,000-$19,999,000 

$10,000,000-$14,999,000 

$5,000,000-$9,999,000 

Less than $5,000,000 
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TABLE V 

CASH RIC!IPTS FRail FARMI?«;, BY COUNTIES, OHIO, 1964 

Cash Recei2ts from Farming 
Parm Marketings Govern- Average 

Livestock ment 
County and & Livestock Pay- Total Cash Per Per 
District Products Cro2s Total men ts B.ecei2ts Parm Acre 

- Thousand Dollars - - Dollars -

Allen 8,305 6,466 14, 771 401 15,172 8,645 74 
Defiance 5, 727 7 ,489 13,216 538 13,754 8,656 58 
Fulton 21, 113 9,588 30,701 1,108 31,809 15,169 130 
Hancock 10,391 11,488 21,879 1,024 22,903 10, 717 71 
Henry 7,920 12,272 20,192 989 21,181 11J754 85 
Lucas 2,480 12,053 14,533 484 15 ,017 13,208 149 
Paulding 1,990 8,253 10,243 475 10, 718 8,858 44 
Putnam 13,788 11,458 25,246 843 26,089 12, 112 89 
Van Wert 4,597 11,332 15 J 929 660 16,589 10,573 66 
Williams 9,874 5,860 15, 734 745 16,479 9,079 68 
Wood 10,656 17,187 27,843 1,279 29,122 12, 477 86 

Northwest 96,841 113,446 210,287 8,546 218,833 11, 166 80 

Ashland 9,571 2,208 11, 779 623 12,402 7,400 58 
Crawford 7,900 5,038 12,938 788 13,726 8,827 58 
Brie 2,856 5,617 8,473 543 9,016 10,837 79 
Huron 6,797 8,791 15,588 928 16 ,516 9,395 61 
Lorain 7 ,517 10,323 17 ,840 420 18,260 9,466 95 
Ottawa 2,069 5,797 7,866 444 8,310 7,673 69 
Richland 5,584 3,668 9,252 786 10,038 5,674 47 
Sandusky 7,490 9,428 16,918 1,256 18,174 10,427 78 
Seneca 8,877 9,215 18,092 l,291 19,383 9,165 60 
Wyandot 6,952 6,641 13,593 933 14,526 11,474 61 

Horth Central 65,613 66,726 132,339 8,012 140 ,351 8,925 65 

Aahtabula 9,377 5,846 15,223 553 15, 776 6,874 65 
Columbiana 7 ,911 3,582 11,493 315 11,808 5, 777 60 
Cuyahoga 568 14,885 15,453 19 15 ,472 26,861 778 
Geauga 4,058 1,009 S,067 153 5,220 5,148 45 
Lake 806 8,506 9,312 40 9,352 11, 944 204 
Mahoning 5,443 3,131 8,574 360 8,934 6,738 74 
Medina 10, 163 2,380 12,543 530 13,073 7,795 75 
Portage 6,316 3,369 9,685 425 10, 110 5,722 62 
Stark 11,577 6,145 17,722 459 18,181 7,964 89 
Suamit 1,675 6,680 8,355 101 8,456 11,960 169 
Trumbull 7,124 2,423 9,547 387 9,934 5,174 54 
Wayne 22,250 4,809 27,059 996 28,055 10,567 94 

Northeast 87,268 62,765 150,033 4,338 154,371 8,105 85 
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TABLB V, (Continued) 

CASH llBCIIPTS PlUll FARMING, BY COUNTIES, OHIO, 1964 

C&ah R.ecei2ta from Parmin& 
Farm MarketiDS! Govam- Average 

Livestock ment 
County and & Livestock Pay- Total Cash Per Per 
District Products Cro2s Total men ts R.ecei2ts Farm Acre 

- 'l'houaand Dollars - - Dollars -
Auglaize 11,833 5,438 17 ,271 846 18,117 9,804 78 
Chaapaign 11,493 5,275 16,768 1,218 17,986 11,763 73 
Clark 10,633 6,679 17,312 1,089 18,401 14,079 87 
Darke 17,183 10,247 27,430 1,016 28,446 8,272 79 
Bardin 7,861 6,950 14,811 1,299 16, 110 9,829 61 
Logan 9,383 4,362 13,745 986 14,731 8,696 59 
Mercer 15,403 7,255 22,658 862 23,520 10,769 84 
Miaai 8,182 7,703 15,885 603 16,488 8,508 75 
Shelby 9,039 5,588 14,627 841 15,468 9,375 66 

Wast Central 101,010 59,497 160,507 8,760 169,267 9,825 74 

Delaware 8,490 4,993 13,483 942 14,425 8,353 61 
Fairfield 11,399 3,423 14,822 1,039 15,861 7,589 59 
Payette 9,308 5,483 14,791 973 15, 764 14,788 63 
Franklin 6,581 7,276 13,857 617 14,474 10,466 73 
box 9,792 2,620 12,412 825 13,237 7,221 49 
Licking 9,762 4,580 14,342 1,013 15,355 6,306 48 
Kadis on 11,187 6,379 17,566 1,051 18,617 16, 712 67 
Kari on 7,035 6,195 13,230 781 14,011 10, 955 62 
Morrow 5,189 3,245 8,434 750 9,184 5,038 41 
Pickaway 9,639 6,315 15,954 1,568 17,522 12,884 57 
Rosa 6,748 3,919 10,667 1,477 12,144 7 ,459 37 
Union 8,466 5,511 13,977 908 14,885 9,043 59 

Central 103,596 59,939 163,535 11, 944 175 ,479 9,053 56 

Belmont 5,807 867 6,674 164 6,838 4,124 33 
carroll 4,497 686 5,183 172 5,355 3,987 31 
Coshocton 6,380 1,421 7,801 629 8,430 5,305 34 
Harrison 2,968 288 3,256 131 3,387 3,925 21 
Rolaas 12,490 1,091 13,581 360 13,941 7,265 63 
Jefferson 2,284 898 3,182 82 3,264 3,747 28 
Tuscarawas 8,366 1,628 9,994 399 10,393 6,008 48 

Bast Central 42,792 6,879 49,671 1,937 51,608 5,175 38 
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TABLI V, (Conclucted) 

CASH UCIIPTS RClf FAINING, BY COUlfTIIS, OBIO, 1964 

Cash aec1!2t1 f £Ola laraing 
Fara Marketinas Govern• ~verage 

Livestock aent 
County and &'Livestock Pay- Total Cash Per Per 
District Products Cro2a Total Mnt8 aecei2ta l•rm Acre 

- Thousand Dollar• - • Dollars -

Butler- 9,080 2,970 12,050 706 12,756 7,629 58 
Cleraont 3, 711 3,006 6, 717 454 7,171 3,814 41 
Clinton 13,109 4,161 17,270 965 18,235 12,473 77 
Greene 11,205 3,730 14,935 654 15,589 11,064 71 
Baailton 1,737 6,459 8,196 149 8,345 10,115 124 
Montgomery 6,505 5,822 12,327 757 13,084 6,575 75 
Preble 12,805 3, 772 16,577 797 17 ,374 8,824 73 
warren 6,473 4,324 10,797 898 11,695 7,929 62 

Southwest 64,625 34,244 98,869 5,380 104,249 8,220 69 

Adqa 4,953 4,438 9,391 757 10,148 4,945 37 
Brown 5,693 6,113 11,806 602 12,408 4,998 46 
Gallia 3,411 1,915 5,326 306 5,632 3,093 28 
Ri&hland 10,107 3,787 13,894 1,104 14,998 6,912 49 
Jackson 2,220 637 2,857 302 3,159 3,035 24 
Lawrence 1,587 1,193 2,780 128 2,908 2,668 28 
Pike 2,317 858 3,175 623 3,798 4,134 29 
Scioto 2,720 2,244 4,964 402 5,366 4,479 36 

South Central 33,008 21,185 54,193 4,224 58,417 4,573 37 

Athens 2, 774 383 3,157 281 3,438 2,892 20 
Guernsey 4,040 469 4,509 240 4,749 2,924 21 
Bocking 1,146 307 1,453 259 1, 712 2,368 16 
Meigs 3,186 1,003 4,189 315 4,504 3,462 27 
Monroe 2,954 271 3,225 130 3,355 2,673 21 
Morgan 2,993 335 3,328 181 3,509 3,103 20 
Muskinguia 5,392 1,161 6,553 481 7,034 3,671 25 
loble 2,422 166 2,588 127 2, 715 2,307 16 
Perry 2,903 553 3,456 344 3,800 3,327 27 
Vinton 1,008 209 1,217 175 1,392 2,245 15 
washing ton 4,035 1,624 5,659 232 5,891 3,164 26 

Southeast 32,853 6,481 39,334 2,715 42,099 3,020 22 

STATI 627,606 431,162 l,058,768 55,906 1,114,674 7,942 60 



-14-

TABLI VI 

CASH RICllrTS ft.QI FABM HAIDTINGS, BY <DtMODITIBS .AND COOl>DITY GI.OOPS, 
BY COUITY, OHIO, 1964 

Ca•h l.ecei2t• from Liveetock and Liveetock Product• 
Cattle Sheep 

County and Dairy and and Other 
Diatrict Total Producta Calve• Boga Poul tu_!/ Wool LivHtockll 

- Thousand Dollars -

Allen 8,305 1,861 2,887 2,114 1,178 160 105 
Defiance 5,727 1,581 1,811 1,051 1,119 67 98 
Fulton 21,113 2,281 11,209 3,015 4,112 95 401 
Hancock 10,391 1,854 3,229 3,350 1,390 461 107 
Henry 7,920 1,376 2,914 1,219 2,205 57 149 
Lucas 2,480 170 1,088 415 654 8 145 
Paulding 1,990 422 537 410 452 70 99 
Putnam 13,788 2,697 4,745 3,141 2,893 171 141 
van Wert 4,597 968 1,351 1,123 949 86 120 
Williama 9,874 2,641 3,211 1,920 1,814 146 142 
Wood 10,656 1,260 6,229 1,802 1,038 179 148 

Northweet 96,841 11;u1 39~211 19,560 17,804 1,500 1,655 

Ashland 9,571 5,380 2,020 1,148 762 166 . 95 
Crawford 7,900 1,952 1,774 2,904 781 397 92 
Erie 2,856 1,241 696 48S 318 61 SS 
Huron 6,797 2,4S3 1,683 1,286 990 280 lOS 
Lorain 7,Sl7 S,070 929 408 878 84 148 
Ottawa 2,069 666 764 291 269 28 51 
Richland 5,S84 2,S40 940 1,006 778 19S 125 
Sandueky 7,490 2,469 2,982 1,190 647 98 104 
Seneca 8,877 3,304 1,997 2,060 1,038 360 118 
Wyandot 6,9S2 1,750 1,236 2,4S8 911 464 133 

North Central 6S,613 26,82S lS,021 13,236 7,372 2,133 1,026 

Ashtabula 9,377 6,979 1,268 1S6 811 2S 138 
Columbiana 7,911 4,274 1,422 441 l,S72 42 160 
Cuyahoga 568 67 87 18 172 4 220 
Geauga 4,058 2,554 667 135 619 11 72 
Lake 806 150 162 28 416 6 44 
Mahoning 5,443 2,484 l,OSl 207 1,478 27 196 
Medina 10,163 6,047 1,717 480 1,740 57 122 
rortage 6,316 3,585 1,110 370 1,009 31 211 
Stark 11,577 6,600 2,015 9S6 1,738 33 235 
s--1t 1,675 782 228 65 448 11 141 
Truiabull 7,124 4,639 1,414 202 715 21 133 
wa~ 22,250 u·;e19 · 3,849 2,012 3,207 125 238 

liH'tbeaat 87,268 S0,980 14,990 5,070 13,925 393 1,910 

1/ See footnote on page 18. 
°i.l See footnote on page 18. 
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TABLE VI, (Continued) 

CASH-UCEIPTS PR<lf PARM MARDTINGS, BY C<ltMODITIES AND C<JilMODITY GROUPS, 
BY COUNTY, OHIO, 1964 

Cash R.ecei2ts from Cro21 
Green- Vege-

Oats house tables 
Coun~y and and and and Other41 
District Total Corn Soi:bean1 Wheat Bai: Nursery l'ruit1/ Cro2~ 

- Thousand Dollars -

Allen 6,466 1,435 2,624 1,246 257 238 511 155 
Defiance 7,489 1,965 3,447 1,240 418 41 258 120 
l'ulton 9,588 2,831 3,077 1,267 338 76 1,818 181 
Hancock 11,488 3,165 4,273 2,046 551 116 821 516 
Henry 12,272 3,415 4,152 1,424 745 42 1,846 648 
Lucas 12,053 1,016 1,902 634 263 3,000 4,740 498 
Paulding 8,253 2,865 3,511 899 . 665 11 111 191 
Putnam 11,458 2,317 4,216 1,813 510 130 1,577 895 
Van Wert 11,332 3,702 4,669 1,615 714 64 289 279 
Williams 5,860 1,376 2,149 1,285 238 18 607 187 
Wood 17,187 5,107 4,863 2,399 1,396 892 1,780 750 

Northwest 113 ,446 29' 194 38,883 15,868 6,095 4,628 14,358 4,420 

Ashland 2,208 474 402 563 251 156 232 130 
Crawford 5,038 1,251 1,916 1,143 179 282 82 185 
Erie 5,617 1,014 958 730 227 107 2,396 185 
Buron 8,791 1,761 2,470 1,257 416 172 2,550 165 
Lorain 10,323 373 1,016 553 224 1,553 6,499 105 
Ottawa 5,797 598 1,565 616 577 88 1,950 403 
Richland 3,668 685 809 576 186 639 536 237 
Sandusky 9,428 2,176 2,423 1,352 406 361 1,801 909 
Seneca· 9,215 2,709 3, 153 1,877 500 138 461 377 
Wyandot 6,641 2,203 2,495 1,316 219 23 126 259 

North Central 66,726 13,244 17,207 9,983 3,185 3,519 _16,633 2,955 

Ashtabula 5,846 224 74 143 234 2,562 2,422 187 
Coluabiana 3,582 359 4 320 107 1,222 1,477 93 
Cuyahoga 14,885 14 26 9 21 6,432 8,383 
Geauga 1,009 43 4 39 117 282 406 118 
Lake 8,506 44 16 30 29 6,988 1,391 8 
Mahoning 3,131 357 s 231 114 851 1,520 53 
Medina 2,380 568 218 329 235 155 795 80 
Portage 3,369 282 15 224 134 555 2,030 129 
Stark 6,145 641 12 530 435 1,054 3,426 47 
Stmlit 6,680 102 4 40 48 5,820 655 11 
Trumbull 2,423 282 52 162 166 689 928 144 
Wayne 4,809 1,346 164 994 279 513 1,378 135 

Northeast 62,765 4,262 594 3,051 1,919 27,123 24,811 1,005 

'J,/ See footnote on page 19. 
f!./ See footnote on page 19. 
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TABLI VI, (Continued) 

CASH llCIIP'l'S Rell PAIK llAIDTI1IGS, BY CXIOIODITDS ABD OCHIODI'ft G10UP8, 
IY comm, ORIO, 1964 

Caah Recei2t• froa LiYeatock and Liveatock Product• 
Cattle Sheep 

County ancl Dairy and and Other 
Diatrict Total Producta ea1 ... IOI! Poult"Q_!/ Wool Llveatockll! 

• 'lbouaand Dollare -

Auglaue 11,833 4,421 2,826 2,746 1,540 197 103 
Challpaip 11,493 4,538 3,00.5 3,090 575 198 87 
Clark . 10,633 2,479 3,171 3,853 804 205 121 
Darke 17,183 4,621 2,261 4,624 5,154 180 343 
Bardin 7,861 1,726 2,332 2,524 714 Solt 61 
Logan 9,383 3,852 2,728 1,739 603 378 83 
Mercer 15,403 .5,508 2,025 3,886 3,568 143 273 
Miaai 8,182 2,282 2.201 1,946 1,483 152 118 
Shelby 9,039 3,653 1,745 2,172 1,250 153 66 

Weat Central 101,010 33,080 22,294 26,.580 15,691 2,110 l,2.5S 

Delaware 8,490 3,423 2,225 1,755 614 384 89 
l'airf ield 11,399 3,640 3,276 3,320 817 255 91 
Fayette 9,308 727 2,238 5,686 296 228 133 
Franklin 6,581 2,101 1,634 1,532 812 185 317 
box 9,792 3,433 1,630 1,696 1,898 845 290 
Licking 9,762 4,261 1,929 1,770 1,129 546 127 
Madison 11,187 2,.529 3,348 4,561 464 203 82 
Marion 7,03.5 1,219 li622 2,560 1,100 478 56 
Morrow 5,189 1,888 9.57 1,173 573 493 105 
Pickaway 9,639 1,436 2,945 4,087 859 222 90 
llosa 6,748 1,129 2,175 2,700 503 138 103 
Union 8,466 3,540 1,771 1,925 768 376 86 

Central 103,596 29,326 25,750 32,765 9,833 4,353 1,569 

Belmont 5,807 I 3,433 1,431 272 511 60 100 
Carroll 4,497 2,403 1,001 416 525 93 59 
Coahocton 6,380 2,291 1,753 1,413 561 287 75 
Barriaon 2,968 1,465 819 200 214 218 .52 
Bol .. a 12,490 .5 ,.588 1,85.5 2,123 2,711 79 134 
Jefferaon 2,284 1,107 597 107 385 32 .56 
Tuacarawa 8,366 3,677 1,766 673 1,923 76 2.51 

Baa t Centra 1 42,792 19,964 9,222 5,204 6,830 845 727 

!/ See footnote on page 18. 
11 See footnote on page 18. 
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TABLE VI, (Continued) 

CASH RECEIPTS FR<lf FARM MARUTl~S, BY CCMMODITIES AND C<JilMODITY GROUPS, 
BY COUNTY, OHIO, 1964 

Cash Recei2ts from Cro2s 
Green- Vege-

Oats house tables 
County and and and and Other 
District Total Corn SO;fbe&ns Wheat B.a;y: Nursery Fruitl/ Cro2sf!./ 

- Thousand Dollars -

Auglaize 5,438 1,674 2,163 964 345 67 63 162 
Champaign 5,275 2,284 1,317 930 266 268 112 98 
Clark 6,679 1,706 1,158 873 153 2,249 434 106 
Darke 10,247 3,609 2,539 1,701 425 195 802 976 
Bardin 6,950 2,040 2,866 1, 158 264 106 228 288 
Logan 4,362 1,733 1,339 736 295 69 97 93 
Mercer 7,255 2,112 2,562 1,251 397 723 210 
Miami 7,703 2,677 1,976 1,195 172 1,173 155 355 
Shelby 5,588 l, 711 2,333 1,029 311 61 23 120 

West Central 59,497 19,546 18,253 9,837 2,628 4, 188 2,637 2,408 

Delaware 4,993 1,693 1,944 733 264 196 82 81 
Fairfield 3,423 1,130 396 895 237 171 468 126 
Payette 5,483 1,665 1,943 1,236 256 250 39 94 
Franklin 7,276 1,425 l, 971 700 232 1,676 1,223 49 
Knox 2,620 1,039 443 546 207 45 176 164 
Licking 4,580 1,349 1,370 582 189 298 643 149 
Madison 6,379 2,214 2,489 1,064 316 81 153 62 
Marion 6,195 2,232 2,383 894 279 96 146 165 
Morrow 3,245 1,012 1,212 593 198 10 107 113 
Pickaway 6,315 2,642 1,367 1,258 265 121 588 74 
Roaa 3,919 1,948 380 782 138 118 339 214 
Union 5 ,511 1,823 2,371 809 319 52 60 77 

Central 59,939 20, 172 18,269 10,092 2,900 3,114 4,024 1,368 

Belmont 867 52 4 29 68 274 390 50 
Carroll 686 80 7 109 83 143 191 73 
Coshocton 1,421 477 13 217 82 202 237 193 
Harrison 288 35 8 20 49 62 77 37 
Holmes 1,091 226 3 358 96 28 185 195 
Jefferson 898 22 4 38 44 525 239 26 
Tuscarawas 1,628 333 33 183 73 465 448 93 

East Central 6,879 1,225 72 954 495 1,699 1,767 667 

3/ See footnote on page 19. 
~/ See footnote on page 19. 
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TABLI VI, (Continued) 

CASH UCllPTS ftOI FABK MABDTIBGS, BY C<IOl>DITllS AND CCIOl>DITY GI.OOPS, 
BY COUlft'Y, OHIO, 1964 

Caah llecei2t• from Livestock and Livestock Product• 
Cattle Sheep 

County and Dairy and and Other 
Di•trict Total Prgducta Cal'Ve• Boga PoultaY Wool Lives toe~ 

- Thouaand Dollar• -

Butler 9,080 3,290 2,349 2,736 487 147 71 
Clermont 3,711 1,347 1,157 615 479 22 91 
Clinton 13,109 1,595 2,303 8,272 S84 252 103 
Greene 11,205 1,622 2,313 6,190 605 390 8S 
Baailton 1,737 539 494 242 308 27 127 
Montgomery 6,505 1,907 1,573 1,744 983 124 174 
Preble 12,805 2,416 3,731 S,541 894 136 87 
warren 6,473 1,522 1,667 2,388 728 101 67 

Southwest 64,625 14,238 15,587 27,728 5,068 1,199 805 
•. 

Adau 4,953 2,059 1,222 997 584 27 64 
Brown S,693 2,365 1,504 1,212 517 46 49 
Gallia 3,411 1,726 998 219 393 25 so 
Highland 10,107 2,84S 2,789 3,612 67S 108 78 
Jackson 2,220 746 74S 209 443 15 62 
Lawrence 1,587 640 414 66 371 4 92 
Pike 2,317 651 878 413 330 12 33 
Scioto 2,720 981 837 258 S50 4 90 

South Central 33,008 12,013 9,387 6,986 3,863 241 Sl8 

Athens 2,774 l,S17 884 81 19S SS 42 
Guernsey 4,040 1,681 1,34S 141 62S lSl 97 
Hocking 1,146 236 457 196 188 49 20 
Meigs 3,186 1,319 839 142 816 24 46 
Monroe 2,954 1,524 725 109 477 26 93 
Morgan 2,993 1,159 1,279 172 183 149 Sl 
Muakingua S,392 1,721 2,12S 686 491 279 90 
Noble 2,422 814 1,051 ' 93 320 98 46 
Perry 2,903 925 1,.039 385 383 114 57 
Vinton 1,008 300 336 163 169 22 18 
W&shington 4,035 1,942 1,413 197 349 66 68 

Southeast 32,853 13,138 11,493 2,36S 4,196 1,033 628 

STATE 627,606 216,675 162,955 139,494 84,S82 13,807 10,093 

1/ Includes broiler•, fara chickens, chicken egga and turkeys. 
"'il Includes turkey eggs, beeswax, honey, other poultry and other livestock. 
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TABLE VI, (Concluded) 

CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARM MARKETINGS, BY COMMODITIES AND CCl1MODITY GROUPS, 
BY COUNTY, OHIO, 1964 

Cash ReceiEts from CrOES 
Green- Vege-

Oats house tables 
County and and and and Other 
District Total Corn Solbeans Wheat Hal Nurserl Fruitl./ CroEs4/ 

- Thousand Dollars -

Butler 2,970 1,259 249 458 128 541 246 89 
Clermont 3,006 414 547 122 77 100 235 1,511 
Clinton 4,161 1,195 1,503 967 68 75 206 147 
Greene 3,730 1,272 684 978 109 312 161 214 
Hamilton 6,459 409 45 69 32 3,401 2,386 117 
Montgomery 5,822 1,513 751 627 122 1,443 771 595 
Preble 3, 772 2,050 257 941 152 109 88 175 
Warren 4,324 798 726 380 61 1,209. 972 178 

Southwest 34,244 8,910 4,762 4,542 749 7,190 5,065 3,026 

Adams 4,438 320 25 220 38 2 91 3, 742 
Brown 6, 113 381 600 241 58 9 52 4, 772 
Gallia 1,915 95 7 18 30 82 225 1,458 
Highland 3,787 773 977 767 80 15 137 1,038 
Jackson 637 76 17 29 24 26 338 127 
Lawrence 1,193 41 6 14 254 319 559 
Pike 858 358 111 63 38 19 269 
Scioto 2,244 462 46 89 32 82 908 625 

South Central 21,185 2,506 1,783 1,433 314 470 2,089 12 ,590 

Athens 383 71 2 9 25 92 154 30 
Guernsey 469 64 34 26 64 75 153 53 
Hocking 307 62 6 38 16 15 112 58 
Meigs 1,003 96 11 14 46 768 68 
Monroe 271 19 7 43 70 132 
Morgan 335 36 2 22 46 127 102 
Muskingum 1,161 258 29 180 89 231 306 68 
Noble 166 14 8 6 51 1 31 55 
Perry 553 97 26 171 45 40 68 106 
Vinton 209 32 14 16 17 81 49 
Washington 1,624 105 7 48 74 176 1,107 107 

Southeast 6,481 854 139 537 516 630 2,977 828 

STATE 431,162 99,913 99, 962 56,297 18,801 52,561 74,361 29,267 

:J/ Includes fresh market, processing and greenhouse vegetables, potatoes, nuts and 
berries. 

!±_/ Includes barley, rye, tobacco, sugar beets, maple products, seed crops, popcorn, 
forest products and miscellaneous crops. 
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TABLI VII 

CASH RICIIPTS :nmt PAIN IWtl.ITIICS. AND THI RANI or THI BIGHT MAJOll C<Hl>DITllS 
BY RILATIVI DIPOllTABCI, BY COUNTIES, OHIO, 1964 

li&!!t Major Comoditiea 
Cash Pirat Second Third Pour th 

County and lteceipta C•• Per- Com- Per- Com- Per- Com• Per• 
District Pr• Sale• llOClitt cent aoditI cent modi~ cent aoditI cent 

(Thoua. $) 

Allen 14, 771 Cattle 20 Soybeans 18 Boga 14 Dairy 13 
Defiance 13,216 Soybeans 26 Com 15 Cattle 14 Dairy 12 
Pulton 30,701 Cattle 37 Poultry 13 Soybeans 10 Hoga 10 
Hancock 21,879 Soybean• 20 Hogs 15 Cattle 15 Corn 14 
Henry 20,192 Soybean• 21 Corn 17 Cattle 14 Poultry 11 
Lucas 14,533 Vege. 29 Gr. & Nr. 21 Soybeans 13 Cattle 7 
Paulding 10,243 Soybean• 34 Corn 28 Wheat 9 Oats 5 
Putnam 25,246 Cattle 19 Soybeans 17 Hogs 12 Poultry 11 
Van Wert 15,929 Soybean• 29 Corn 23 Wheat 10 Cattle 8 
WUliau 15, 734 Cattle 20 Dairy 17 Soybeans 14 Bogs 12 
Wood 27,843 Cattle 22 Corn 18 Soybeans 17 Wheat 9 

Northwest 210,287 Cattle 19 Soybeans 18 Corn 14 Hogs 9 

Ashland 11, 779 Dairy 45 Cattle 17 Hogs 10 Poultry 6 
Crawford 12,938 Roa• 22 Dairy 15 Soybeans 15 Cattle 14 
Brie 8,473 Vege. 20 Dairy 15 Corn 12 Soybeans 11 
Huron 15 ,588 Soybeans 16 Dairy 16 Vege. 14 Corn 11 
Lorain 17,840 Vege. 30 Dairy 28 Gr. & Nr. 9 Soybeans 6 
Ottawa 7,866 Soybeans 20 Vege. 15 Cattle 10 Pruits 9 
Richland 9,252 Dairy 27 Hogs 11 Cattle 10 Soybeans 9 
Sandusky 16,918 Cattle 18 Dairy 15 Soybeans 14 Corn 13 
Seneca 18,092 Dairy 18 Soybeans 17 Corn 15 Hogs 11 
Wyandot 13,593 Soybean• 18 Hogs 18 Corn 16 Dairy 13 

North Central 132, 339 Dairy 20 Soybeans 13 Cattle 11 Corn 10 

Ashtabula 15,223 Dairy 46 Gr. & Nr. 17 Fruits 11 Cattle 8 
Columbiana 11,493 Dairy 37 Poultry 14 Cattle 12 Gr. & Nr. 11 
Cuyahoga 15,453 Vege. 53 Gr. & Nr. 42 Pruits 2 Poultry 1 
Geauga 5,067 Dairy so Cattle 13 Poultry 12 Pruit& 6 
Lake 9,312 Gr. & Br. 75 Jruits 9 Vege. s Poultry 4 
Mahoning 8,574 Dairy 29 Poultry 17 Cattle 12 Gr. & Nr. 10 
Medina 12,543 Dairy 48 Poultry 14 Cattle 14 Corn 5 
Portage 9,685 Dairy 37 Cattle 11 Vege. 11 Poultry 10 
Stark 17,722 Dairy 37 Vege. 16 Cattle 11 Poultry 10 
SUDIDit 8,355 Gr. & Br. 70 Dairy 9 Poultry 5 Vege. 4 
Trumbull 9,547 Dairy 49 Cattle 15 Poultry 7 Gr. & Nr. 7 
Wayne 27,059 Dairy 47 Cattle 14 Poultry 12 Hogs 7 

Northeast 150,033 Dairy 34 Gr. & Nr. 18 Vege. 11 Cattle 10 
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TABLE VII, (Continued) 

CASH RECEIPTS FRCtl FARM MARKETINGS, AND THB RANK OF THE IIGHT MA.JOR CCltMODITIBS 
BY RELATIVE IMPORTANCE, BY COUNTIES, OHIO, 1964 

Eight Major C~odities 
Fifth Sixth Seventh Eighth 

County and Com- Per- Com• Per- Com• Per• Com• Per- Other 
Diatrict modity cent modity cent modity cent modity cent Percent 

Allen Corn 10 Wheat 8 Poultry 8 Vege. 3 6 
Defiance Wheat 9 Poultry 8 Hoga 8 Oats 2 6 
Fulton Corn 9 Dairy 7 Vege. 5 Wheat 4 5 
Hancock Wheat 9 Dairy 8 Poultry 6 Vege. 3 10 
Henry Vege. 9 Wheat 7 Dairy 7 Hogs 6 8 
Lucas Corn 7 Poultry 5 Wheat 4 Sugar Beets 3 11 
Paulding Cattle 5 Poultry 4 Dairy 4 Hoga 4 7 
Putnam Dairy 11 Corn 9 Wheat 7 Vege. 5 9 
Van Wert Hogs 7 Dairy 6 Poultry 6 Oats 3 8 
Williams Poultry 12 Corn 9 Wheat 8 Vege. 4 4 
Wood Hogs 6 Vege. 6 Dairy 5 Poultry 4 13 

Northwest Poultry 8 Dairy 8 Wheat 8 Vege. 6 10 

Ashland Wheat 5 Corn 4 Soybeans 3 Hay 2 8 
Crawford Corn 10 Wheat 9 Poultry 6 Sheep 3 6 
Erie Wheat 9 Cattle 8 Fruits 6 Hogs 6 13 
Huron Cattle' 11 Hogs 8 Wheat 8 Poultry 6 10 
Lorain Cattle 5 Poultry 5 Fruits 5 Wheat 3 9 
Ottawa Dairy 8 Wheat 8 Corn 8 Hay 5 17 
Richland Poultry 8 Corn 1 Gr. & Nr. 7 Wheat 6 15 
Sandusky Wheat 8 Vege. 1 Hogs 7 Sugar Beets 5 13 
Seneca Cattle 11 Wheat 10 Poultry 6 Vege. 2 10 
Wyandot Wheat 10 Cattle 9 Poultry 7 Sheep 3 6 

North Central Hogs 10 Vege. 9 Wheat 8 Poultry 6 13 

Ashtabula Poultry 5 Vege. 4 Corn 1 Hay 1 7 
Columbiana Fruits 7 Hogs 4 Potatoes 4 Corn 3 8 
Cuyahoga Cattle l Dairy Soybeans Potatoes l 
Geauga Gr. & Nr. 6 Hogs 3 Forest 2 Hay 2 6 
Lake Cattle 2 Dairy 2 Potatoes 1 Corn 2 
Mahoning Vege. 9 Fruits 6 Corn 4 Potatoes 3 10 
Medina Vege. 4 Hogs 4 Wheat· 3 Soybeans 2 6 
Portage Potatoes 1 Gr. & Nr. 6 Hoga 4 Fruits 3 11 
Stark Gr. & Nr. 6 Hogs 5 Corn 4 Wheat 3 8 
Sum it Fruits 3 Cattle 3 Corn 1 Bogs 1 4 
Trumbull Vege. 1 Corn 3 Fruita 2 Hogs 2 8 
Wayne Corn 5 Wheat 4 Potatoes 3 Gr. & Nr. 2 6 

Northeast Poultry 9 Fruits 4 Boga 3 Corn 3 8 
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TABLE VII, (Continued) 

CASH RECEIPTS FlU'.11 FARM KUUTINGS, AND THI RANK OF THE EIGHT MAJOR C<IOl>DITIIS 
BY ULATIVI IMPOllTARCI, BY CX>UNTIES, OHIO, 1964 

Bight Major Coamodities 
Caah Firat Second Third Fourth 

County and l.eceipta Cea- Per- Com• Per- Com- Per- Com- Per-
District FrOll Sales aoditI cent moditI cent modit;I cent modi~ cent 

(Thoa. •> 
Auglaize 17 ,271 Dairy 26 Cattle 16 Hoge 16 Soybean• 13 
Champaign 16,768 Dairy 27 Boga 18 Cattle 18 Com 14 
Clark 17,312 Hoge 22 Cattle 18 Dairy 14 Gr. & Hr. 13 
Darke 27,430 Poultry 19 Boge 17 Dairy 17 Corn 13 
Bardin 14,811 Soybean• 19 Hoga 17 Cattle 16 Com 14 
Logan 13,745 Dairy 28 Catt; le 20 Hoga 13 Corn 13 
Mercer 22,658 Dairy 24 Boge 17 Poultry 16 Soybean• 11 
Miami 15,885 Corn 17 Dairy 14 Cattle 14 Soybeans 12 
Shelby 14,627 Dairy is Soybeans 16 Hogs 15 Cattle 12 

West Central 160,507 Dairy 21 Boga 17 Cattle 14 Corn 12 

Delaware 13,483 Dairy 25 Cattle 17 Soybeans 14 Hogs 13 
Fairfield 14,822 Dairy 25 Hogs 22 Cattle 22 Corn 8 
Payette 14,791 Hoga 38 Cattle 15 Soybean• 13 Corn 11 
Franklin 13,857 Dairy 15 Soybeans 14 Gr. & Hr. 12 Cattle 12 
Knox 12,412 Dairy 28 Poultry 15 Hogs 14 Cattle 13 
Licking 14,342 Dairy 30 Cattle 13 Hogs 12 Soybeans 10 
Madia on 17,566 Hogs 26 Cattle 19 Dairy 14 Soybeans 14 
Marion 13,230 Boga 19 Soybeans 18 Corn 17 Cattle 12 
Morrow 8,434 Dairy 22 Soybeans 14 Hogs 14 Corn 12 
Pickaway 15, 954 Hoga 26 Cattle 18 Corn 17 Dairy 9 
Ro88 10,667 Boga 25 Cattle 20 Corn 18 Dairy 11 
Union 13,977 Dairy 25 Soybeans 17 Hogs 14 Corn 13 

Central 163,535 Boga 20 Dairy 18 Cattle 16 Corn 12 

Belmont 6,674 Dairy 51 Cattle 21 Poultry 8 Fruits 5 
Carroll S,183 Dairy 46 Cattle 19 Poultry 10 Bogs 8 
Coshocton 7,801 Dairy 29 Cattle 22 Hogs 18 Poultry 7 
Harrison 3,256 Dairy 45 Cattle 25 Sheep 7 Poultry 7 
Holmes 13,581 Dairy 41 Poultry 20 Hogs 16 Cattle . 14 
Jef feraon 3,182 Dairy 35 Cattle 19 Gr. & Hr. 16 Poultry 12 
Tuscarawas 9,994 Dairy 37 Poultry 19 Cattle · .. 18 Hoga 7 

East Central 49,671 Dairy 40 Cattle 19 Poultry 14 Hogs 10 
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TABLE VII, (Continued) 

CASH RECEIPTS PROM PABM MARKBTINGS, AND THE RA.NlC OP THE EIGHT MAJOR CCIH>DITIES 
BY RELATIVE IMPORTANCE, BY COUNTIES, ORIO, 1964 

Eight Major Commodities 
Fifth Sixth Seventh Bisdtth 

County and Com- Per- Com- Per- Com- Per- Com- Per- Other 
District aodity cent modity cent modity cent modity cent Percent 

Auglaize Corn 10 Poultry 9 Wheat 6 Oats 1 3 
Champaign Soybeans 8 Wheat 6 Poultry 3 Gr. & Nr. 2 4 
Clark Corn 10 Soybeans 7 Wheat 5 Poultry 5 6 
Darke Soybeans 9 Cattle 8 Wheat 6 Tobacco 3 8 
Bardin Dairy 12 Wheat 8 Poultry 5 Sheep 3 6 
Logan Soybeans 10 Wheat 5 Poultry 4 Sheep 3 4 
Mercer Corn 9 Cattle 9 Wheat 6 Vege. 3 5 
Miami Bogs 12 Poultry 9 Wheat 8 Gr. & Nr. 7 7 
Shelby Corn 12 Poultry 9 Wheat 7 Oats 1 3 

West Central Soybeans 11 Poultry 10 Wheat 6 Gr. & Nr. 3 6 

Delaware Corn 13 Wheat 5 Poultry 5 Sheep 3 5 
rairfield Wheat 6 Poultry 6 Soybeans 3 Fruits 2 6 
layette Wheat 8 Dairy 5 Poultry 2 Gr. & Nr. 2 6 
Prank Un Bogs 11 Corn 10 Vege. 8 Poultry 6 12 
box Corn 8 Sheep 7 Wheat 4 Soybeans 4 7 
Licking Corn 9 Poultry 8 Wheat 4 Sheep 4 10 
Kadis on Corn 13 Wheat 6 Poultry 3 Sheep 1 4 
Marion Dairy 9 Poultry 8 Wheat 7 Sheep 4 6 
Morrow Cattle 11 Wheat 7 Poultry 7 Sheep 6 7 
Pickaway Soybeans 9 Wheat 8 Poultry 5 Vege. 3 5 
Ross Wheat 7 Poultry 5 Soybeans 4 lruits 1 9 
Union Cattle 13 Wheat 6 Poultry s Sheep 3 4 

Central Soybeans 11 Wheat 6 Poultry 6 Sheep 3 8 

Behtont Gr. & Nr. 4 Bogs 4 Sheep 1 Vege. l 5 
Carroll Fruits 3 Gr. & Nr. 3 Wheat 2 Sheep 2 7 
Coahocton Corn 6 Sheep 4 Wheat 3 Gr. & Nr. 3 8 
Barria on Bogs 6 lruits 2 Gr. & Nr. 2 Corn 1 5 
Holmes Wheat 3 Corn 2 rorest 1 Fruits 1 2 
Jefferson Fruita 5 Hogs 3 Vege. 2 Wheat l 7 
Tuscarawas Gr. & Nr. 5 Corn 3 Wheat 2 Potatoes 2 7 

Bast Central Gr. & Nr. 3 Corn 2 Fruit 2 Potatoes 2 8 
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TAii.i VII, (Continued) 

CASB UCllPTS ftCll 1'1111 HAHnDG8, OD DE IAB 01 '1'111 llGBT MAJOll CClll>DITDS 
1Y llLATIVI DIPORUllCI, IY COURTDS, ORIO, 1964 

Caah f iEIS 
lilht Major C~itie,1 
l1colld 1'bircl .. rougt)! · 

County ancl aeceipta COii- Per- COii- Per- Com- P•r- Coll- Per-
Diattlct rroa Sall• 

(1'boua. ) 
mdity cent plitx cent moclitY cent modity cent 

.. tler 12,050 Dairy 27 ••• 23 Cattle 19 Corn 10 
Clemont 6,717 TolNlcco 22 Dairy 20 Cattle 17 •a• 9 
Cliaton 17,270 .... 41 Cattle 13 Deiry 9 Soybean• 9 
GreeM 14,935 .... 41 Cattle 15 Dairy 11 Corn 9 
llalli.lton 8,196 Cr. & Ir. 41 Vea•· 27 Dairy 7 Cattle 6 
lfont10Mry 12,327 Deiry 1.5 . ••• 14 Cattle 13 Corn 12 
Preble 16,577 .... 33 Cattle 23 Dairy 15 Corn 12 
Warren 10.,797 .... 22 Cattle 1.5 Dairy 14 Gr. & Nr. 11 

Southweat 98,869 .... 28 Cattle 16 Dairy 14 Corn 9 

Ad,.. 9,391 Tebacco 38 Dairy 22 Cattle 13 Boa• 11 
Ir own 11.,106 Tebacco 40 Dairy 20 Cattle 13 Boga 10 
Gallia .5,326 Dairy 32 Tobaece 26 Cattle 19 Poultry 7 
Bighlancl 13.,894 Boa• 26 Dairy 20 Cattle 20 Soybean a 7 
Jackson 2.,8.57 Dairy 26 Cattle 26 Poultry 16 Fruit• 11 
Lawrence 2,780 Dairy 23 Tobacco 19 Cattle 15 Poultry 13 
Pike 3,175 Cattle 21 Daizy 21 Boge 13 Corn 11 
Scioto 4,964 Dairy 20 Vea•· 17 Cattle 17 Poultry 11 

South Central 54.,193 Dairy 22 Tobacco 22 Cattle 17 Boga 13 

Athene 3.,157 Dairy 48 Cattle 28 Poultry 6 Fruita 3 
Guerneey 4.,509 Dairy 37 Cattle 30 Poultry 14 Hoga 3 
Bocking 1,453 Cattle 31 Dairy 16 Hoa• 13 Poultry 13 
Meia• 4.,189 - Daiz, 31 Cattle 20 Poultry 19 Veae. 16 
Monroe 3,225 Dairy 47 Cat.tle 22 Poultry 15 Boga 3 
Mora•n 3.,321 Cattle 38 Dairy 35 Poultry 5 Boga s 
••kinpa 6,.553 Cattle 32 Dairy 26 Boa• 10 Poultry 7 
lob le 2.,.588 Cattle 41 Dairy 31 Poultry 12 Sheep 4 
Perry 3.,4.56 Cattle 30 Dairy 27 Boga 11 Poultry 11 
Yiaton 1.,217 Cattle 28 Dairy 25 Poultry 14 Hog• 13 
Waahiagtoa 5,6.59 Dairy 34 Cattle 25 Vege. 15 Poultry 6 

loutheaat 39,334 .. iry 53 cattle 29 Poultry 11 Boa• 6 

ITATI 1,058,768 Dairy 20 Cattle 15 Boa• 13 Soybean• 9 
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TABLE VII, (Concluded) 

CASH llECBIPTS FRClt FARM MARKETINGS, AND THE RANK or THE BIGHT MAJOR CCl!MODITIES 
BY RELATIVE IMPORTANCE, BY COUNTIES, OHIO, 1964 

Eight Major COlllllOdities 
Fifth Sixth Seventh Eighth 

County and Com· Per- Com• Per• Com• Per- Com· Per- Other 
District modity cent modity cent modity cent modity cent Percent 

Butler Gr. & Nr. 4 Poultry 4 Wheat 4 Soybeans 2 7 
Clermont Soybeans 8 Poultry 7 Corn 6 Fruits 3 8 
Clinton Corn 7 Wheat 6 Poultry 3 Sheep l 4 
Greene Wheat 7 Soybeans 5 Poultry 4 Sheep 3 5 
Hamilton Corn 5 Poultry 4 Hoga 3 Fruits 2 5 
Montgomery Gr. & Nr. 12 Poultry 8 Soybeans 6 Wheat 5 15 
Preble Wheat 6 Poultry 5 Soybeans 2 Sheep l 3 
Warren Vege. 7 Corn 7 Poultry 7 Soybeans 7 10 

Southwest Gr. & Nr. 7 Poultry 5 Soybeans 5 Wheat 5 11 

Adams Poultry 6 Corn 3 Wheat 2 Forest 1 4 
Brown Soybeans 5 Poultry 4 Corn 3 Wheat 2 3 
Gallia Hogs 4 Vege. 3 Corn 2 Fruits 2 5 
Highland Tobacco 6 Corn 6 Wheat 6 Poultry 5 4 
Jackson Hogs 7 Tobacco 3 Corn 3 Foreat 2 6 
Lawrence Gr. & Nr. 9 Fruits 6 Vege. 5 Hogs 2 8 
Pike Poultry 10 Tobacco 4 Forest 4 Soybeans 3 6 
Scioto Tobacco 10 Corn 9 Hogs 5 Forest 2 9 

South Central Poultry 7 .. Corn 5 Soybeans 3 Wheat 3 8 

Athens Gr. & Nr. 3 Bogs 3 Corn 2 Vege. 2 5 
Guernsey Sheep 3 Fruits 3 Gr. & Nr. 2 Corn 1 7 
Bocking Fruits 5 Corn 4 Forest 4 Sheep 3 11 
Meigs Hogs 3 Corn 2 Fruits 2 Forest 1 6 
Monroe Forest 3 Fruits l Bay l Tobacco 1 7 
Morgan Sheep 4 Forest 3 Potatoes 2 Vege. 1 7 
Muskingum Sheep 4 Corn 4 Gr. & Nr. 4 Fruits 3 10 
Roble Hogs 4 Hay 2 Forest l Fruits 1 4 
Perry Wheat 5 Sheep 3 Corn 3 Forest 2 8 
Vinton Fruits 6 Forest 4 Corn 3 Sheep 2 5 
waahington Fruits 4 Hogs 3 Gr. & Nr. 3 Corn 2 8 

Southeast Vege. 4 Sheep 3 rruita 3 Corn 2 9 

STATE Corn 9 Poultry 8 Wheat 5 Gr. & Nr. 5 16 
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Suppl ... ut to Table 11 

CASH UCBIPTS, IY CClll>DIT! AID CCIOl>D1TY GROUPS, ORIO, 1963 AND 1964 

196~ 1964 
C~dity C&•h Percenta1• C&el) Perceataaa 

or l.eceipta of All &ecelpu· · of All 
Grou2 Pr• Sale• C~ltiea!I PT• lalea C~ditiaa!I 

Jbou•pnd Dollar• Percent Tl!ou•and Dollar• Percent 

ALL CClllODITDS 1,056,364 100.0 1,058,768 100.0 

LmS'fOCZ PRODUCTS 624,102 59.1 627,606 59.3 

Meat Anlaala 312,030 29.5 312,587 29.5 
Cattle & Calve• 162,237 15.4 162,955 15.4 
Roga 139,577 13.2 . 139,494 13.2 
Sheep & Laab1 10,216 .9 10,138 .9 

Dairy Product• 212, 799 20.2 216,675 20.s 
Milk Wholeaale 209,100 19.8 212,971 20.1 
Milk l.etail 3,080 .3 3,150 .3 
Butterfat 619 .1 554 .1 

Poultry and lggd/ 86,963 8.2 84,582 8.0 
Eggs 63,787 6.0 62,222 5.9 
Turkey• 14,846 1.4 15,047 1.4 
Broilers 5,291 .5 4,526 .4 
Chicken•, Fara 3,039 .3 2,787 .3 

Mi1c. Livestock!/ 12,310 1.2 13,762 1.3 
Wool 3,366 •• 3,669 .4 
Honey 2,056 .2 2,896 .3 
Beeswax 115 * 107 * Other Livestock~/ 6,773 .6 7,090 .7 

CIOPS 432,262 40.9 431,162 40.7 

rood Qraina 89,802 8.5 56,591 5.3 
Wheat 89,319 8.5 56,297 5.3 
aye 483 * 294 * r .. d Crop• 120,488 11.4 118,869 11.2 
Com 98,445 9.3 99,913 9.5 
Ray 9,842 1.0 10,109 .9 
Oat• 11,989 1.1 8,692 .8 
Barley 212 * 155 * 

Tobacco 12,543 1.2 15,318 1.5 
OU Crop• 85,958 8.1 99,962 9.4 

Soybeau 85,958 8.1 99,962 9.4 
Vegetable• 51,477 4.9 59,264 S.6 

Toma toe• 25,679 2.4 29,4.58 2.8 
Potatoe1 5,098 .s 6, 717 .7 
Lettuce 3,179 .3 3,961 .4 
Com, Sweet 3,172 .3 3,416 .4 

. Cabbage 1,442 -~ 1,966 .2 
Celery 1,59.5 .. 1: 1,334 .1 
Bean1, Snap'l/ 1,107 .1 1,260 .1 
Cucuaber1 1,032 .1 . 1,104 .1 
Pepper• 730 .1 895 .1 
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Supplement to Table II 
(Concluded) 

CASH UC&IPTS, BY CDllODITY OD <DllODITY GaOUn, ORIO, 1963 ARD 1964 

or 
Grou.p 

Cub 
Receipts 

Proa Salea 

1963 

'lllouancl Dollan 

Caataloupa 460 
Oaioaa 483 
BK&role 710 
Spillach 366 
Carrota 342 
Cauliflower 185 
IU.ac. Yegetahlea!.' 5,897 

Praita and Ruta 8,543 
Apples 5,832 
Peacbea 76 
Grapea 1,379 
Sttavberriea 696 
aierriea Sl 
Other Berrie~ 335 
Other Pru:l t!f 174 

All Other Cropa 63,451 
Greenhouae •raery 48,683 
Supr Beets 5,867 
Poreat Proclucta 4,690 
led Clover Seed 1.864 
Tlllothy Seed 654 
Popcorn 780 
llaple Producta 448 
Sweetc lover Seed 223 
Alfalfa Seed 16 
Iliac. Crop.Y 226 

Percentage 
of All 

Cc oditieal/ -Percent 

* 
* .1 

.1 

.1 

* .6 
.8 
.5 

* .2 

* 
* .1 

* 6.0 
4.6 

.6 

.s 

.2 

.1 

* 
* 
* 
* .1 

Caah 
lleceipts 

Proa Sale• 

1964 

'lbouaancl Dollar• 

784 
748 
705 
376 
261 
113 

6,166 
15,097 
8,075 
2,483 
2,249 
1,434 

310 
364 
182 

66,061 
52,561 

4,680 
4,680 
1.343 

875 
871 
626 
193 

18 
214 

Percentage 
of All 

C~ities!/ 
Percent 

~J. 
.1 

* 
* 
* 
* .5 

1.5 
.8 
.3 
.2 
.1 

* 
* .1 

6.2 
5.0 
.s 
.4 
.1 
.l 
.1 

* 
* 
* 
* 

1/ Percents -Y not be accurate to one-tenth of one percent because of •thod of 
iachine COllpUtationa. 2/ 'lbe value of turkey hatching egga, and other poultry which is 
included with all otber-liveatock in other livestock is not included in the poultry 
and egg c~ity group total. 1/ Fresb only. Processing included with aiacellaneous 
vegetables. 4/ SWeet potatoes, asparagus. li.M beans, snap beans for processing, beets. 
broccoli, cucumbers, eggplant, kale, green peas, watermelons, miscellaneous vegetables. 
SI Blackberries, blueberries, raspberries and other. 6/ Apricots, pluma and prunes, 
Walnuts, chestnuts and other. l/ Sorpna grain, other-grains, broc.corn, birdsfoot 
trefoil seed, Kentucky bluegrass seed, sunflower seed, broaegrass seed, fescue seed, 
leapedeza seed. orchardgraas seed, redtop seed, ryegrass seed, other seeds, other 
field crops, * Lea• than 0.05 percent. 
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